



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 548/2025**

CAI ZHENGHAO & ANR.Plaintiffs
Through: Mr. Shantanu Sahay and Ms. Manvi
Panwar, Advocates.
versus

MR. GOVIND SINGH RAJ PUROHIT & ORS.Defendants
Through: Ms. Akanksha Singh, Advocate.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER
% **27.04.2026**
CS(COMM) 548/2025

1. Pursuant to the order dated 28.05.2025, the parties were referred to the pre-litigation mediation before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre.

2. Learned counsel for the parties state that the mediation has failed.

I.A. 13888/2025 (Additional Documents)

3. The present application has been filed on behalf of the plaintiffs under Order XI Rule 1(4) of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ('CPC') as applicable to commercial suits under the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 ('CC Act') seeking leave to place on record additional documents.

4. The plaintiffs are permitted to file additional documents in accordance with the provisions of the CC Act and the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018.

5. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

I.A. 13889/2025 (Exemption)

6. This is an application filed on behalf of the plaintiffs under Section 151



of CPC seeking exemption from filing typed/legible copies or with exact margins and/or which are handwritten or English translations of page nos. 338-347, 893, 895, 897, 898, 899, 900, 901-906, 981, 983, 985-997, 1052, 1324 in Part-IV and from filing typed/legible copies of the relevant documents.

7. Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions. However, true typed/translated/clear copies of the documents with proper margins be filed within four weeks with an advance copy to the defendants.

8. The application stands disposed of.

I.A. 13887/2025 (Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2, CPC)

9. Present application has been filed on behalf of the plaintiffs under Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of CPC, 1908 seeking *ex-parte ad-interim* injunction against the defendant.

10. Issue notice.

11. Notice is accepted by Ms. Akanksha Singh, learned counsel for the defendants, who seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file reply.

12. Rejoinder thereto, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

CS(COMM) 548/2025

13. In the above circumstances, let the plaint be registered as a suit.

14. Issue summons of the suit to the defendants through all permissible modes.

15. Ms. Akanksha Singh, learned counsel appears on behalf of the defendants on advance service and accepts notice and waives issuance of formal summons.

16. Written Statement be filed by the defendants within 30 days. Alongwith the Written Statement, the defendant shall also file an affidavit of admission/denial of the documents of the plaintiffs, without which the Written Statement shall not be taken on record.

17. Liberty is granted to the plaintiffs to file Replication, if any, within 30



days from the receipt of the Written Statement. Along with the Replication filed by the plaintiffs, an affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents of defendants be filed by the plaintiffs, without which the Replication shall not be taken on record.

18. In case any party is placing reliance on a document, which is not in their power and possession, its details and source shall be mentioned in the list of reliance, which shall also be filed with the pleadings.

19. If any of the parties wish to seek inspection of any documents, the same shall be sought and given within the prescribed timelines.

20. List before the Joint Registrar (Judl.) on 31.07.2026 for completion of pleadings.

21. List before Court on 25.08.2026.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

APRIL 27, 2026/anj